
L_EG!SLATI V _E .FIL_E 
File ID No. ) 3 -- L 2-( ?----'" 
lntrodudion Date I 0-9-2013 

Enactment No. ___ i .... 3....._- _1.._ • ..\.._,_K ____ _ 

:ctmentDate \~ 

To: 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Office of the Board of Education 

October 9, 2013 

Board of Education 

From: Dr. Gary Yee, Acting Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education 
By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operations yt,#­

Timothy E. White, Associate Superintendent of Planning & 
Management 

Subject: Change Order No. 1 with A&E Emaar for Downtown Educational 
Complex Relocation - Cole Mechanical in an amount of $2,456.00 
increasing the current contract from $118,100.00 to $120,556.00 

ACTION REQUESTED 
Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with A&E Emaar for additional work due to District 
requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Downtown 
Educational Complex Relocation - Cole Mechanical Project in the amount not to exceed 
$2,456.00, increasing the current contract amount from $118,100.00 to $120,556.00. 

BACKGROUND 
The scope of work for the original contract was to provide modernization construction services 
for the Downtown Educational Complex Relocation - Cole Mechanical. Funding for the project 
is County School Facilities Fund. 

All costs associated with this change order have been thoroughly monitored and 
documented by the Architect, Inspector of Record, and Project Manager. 

All changes pertaining to this change order, amount to 4.16% of original contract sum, 
have been categorized as to source. Percentage figures relate amount of change (by 
source), to the original contract sum of $118,100.00. 

Amount$ Percent% 
Changes Due to Owner Requested Change 
(Preliminary Change Order Nos. I and 2) $2,456.00 4.16% 
TOTAL $2,456.00 4.16% 



DISCUSSION 
Under a separate series of actions not related to this change order approval, the District 
will review and adjust the consultant fees to acknowledge costs resulting from their errors 
and omissions. 

Original Contract Sum: 
Sum of previously approved Change Orders: 
Contract sum prior to this Change Order: 
Cost of current Change Order No. 1 
New Contract Sum: 
Current Change Order(s) as% of contract 
Contract completion date as ofthis Change Order No. 1 

RECOMMENDATION 

$118,100.00 
$ 2 456.00 
$118,100.00 
$ 2,456.00 
$120,556.00 

4.16% 
No Change 

Authorize the President and Secretary of the Board to enter into and execute Change 
Order No. 1 on behalf of the District with A&E Emaar for additional work due to District 
requested improvements and DSA or Agency requested changes to Downtown 
Educational Complex Relocation - Cole Mechanical Project in the amount not to exceed 
$2,456.00, increasing the current contract amount from $118,100.00 to $120,556.00. 

All remaining portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally 
stated. 

FUNDING SOURCE 
The funding source for this change order is the County School Facilities Fund. The scope 
of work is included in the Board of Education approved total budget for the Downtown 
Educational Complex Relocation - Cole Mechanical Project. The total budget for this 
project is $120,556.00. 

ATTACHMENT 
Change Order No. l which includes: PCO (Preliminary Change Order) Number: 1 and 2. 

Key Codes: 1219003821-6271 



' " 

\J05q \D dJ 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Division of Facilities Planning and Management• 955 High Street, Oakland, CA 94601 •Ph (510) 879-8385, Fax (510) 879-1860 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

PROJECT: 

OWNER: 

Downtown Educational Complex 
Relocation · Cole Mechanical 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DI 

CONTRACTOR: A& E Emaar 
727 San Pablo 
Albany, CA 9 06 

Summary reference attached items : PCO # 

Arpproved: Approved : 
Architect of Record General Contractor 

Signature Sign~ 

Date: 

Approved: Approved: 
Electrical or Structural Engineer Mechanical Engineer 

Change Order 1·2 (Revised 111912006) 

DATE: 3/23/12 

DSA FILE NO.: n/a 
DSA APP NO.: n/a 
OUSD PROJECT#: 07034-3.1 
PROJECT MGR : Bijan Beigi 

$ 118,100.00 
$ 2.456.00 
$ 118,100.00 
$ 2,456.00 
$ 120,556.00 

Director of 8Jf ~j,~nature 

D~ 
Asst. Superintendent Signature 

Date: 

Approved: 
Division of the State Architect 

I o; ··B ~· ·7 -· .. ,. · ur. ·•. -c.r · ((v '' · 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management• 955 High Street, Oakland, CA 9460 1° Ph (510) 879-8385 Fax (510) 879-1860 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

Project Name: 

Owner: 
Contractor: 
Project Mgr: 

PCO# 

Description: 

Requested by: 
Reason: 

DSA Prelim. Approval 

Change Order No. 1 Summary 

Downlown Educational Complex 
Relocation/Cole Hot Site - Mechanica l 
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
A & E Emaar 
Bijan Beigi 

Date: 

DSA File No. : 
DSAAppNo.: 
OUSD Project No.: 

Contractor to extend the exterior fence located on ADD/DEDUCT: 
Union Street to accommodate the transformer. 

Owner Request ADD 0 DAYS 
The existing fence enclosing the compressors for 
the mechanical unit needed to be exlended lo 
provide proteclion for the new transformer. 

Date: NIA 

PCO# 

Descriplion : Contractor to provide (3) down dra ft mechanical ADD/OEDUCT: 
grills at the Cole Hot Site Room. 

Requested by: Owner Request ADD 0 DAYS 
Original mechanical diffusers were specified as 
side draft. Per Tech Services, down draft wou ld be 

Reason: more efficient. 

DSA Prelim. Approva l N/A 
Date: 

PCO# 

Description : AOD/OEDUCT 

Requested by: ADD 0 DAYS 

Reason : 
DSA Prelim . Approval 
Date: 

PCO# 

Description: ADD/OEDUCT 

Requested by: ADO 0 DAYS 

Reason: 
DSA Prelim . Approval 
Date: 

PCO# 

Description: ADD/OEDUCT 

Requested by: ADD 0 DAYS 

Reason: 
DSA Prelim . Approval 
Date: 

PCO# 

Description : ADD/DEDUCT 

Requested by: ADD 0 DAYS 

Reason: 
DSA Prelim. Approval 
Dale: 

TOTAL: 

Change Order 2-2 (Revised 111912006) 

0 

0 

0 

0 

s 

03/23/12 

N/A 
N/A 

07034-3.1 

$1,762.00 

$694 .00 

2.45600 



OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management. Phone 510·879·8385. FAX 510·879·1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 

PROJECT: Downtown Educational Com 

Relocation/Cole Hot Site . Mechanical 

CONTRACTOR: A & E Emaar 

PROJECT MGR: Bijan Beigi 

DESCRIPTION: 

DATE: 7/5/2011 

DSA FILE: 

DSAAPP: 

OUSD PROJ : 07034-3.1 

Contractor to extend the exterior fence located on Union street to accommodate the transformer. 

CODE : 2 Owner Requested Change 

REASON : 

The existing fence enclosing the compressors for the mechanical unit needed to be extended to provide protection for the new transformer. 

ATTACHMENTS: A&E PC0#1 

Amount of Change: l~i ADD i J DEDUCT 

[] Lump Sum :~; Time I Materials Not To Exceed 

~ Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $1 ,762 ; fina l cost to be 
determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension: calendar days 

INITIATED BY: REVIEWED BY: 

Architect of Record Date 
~~er ====:,,,,;:...L__,~f /rv 

0 

_,_.,,__S_C_H_O_OL DISTRIC~:~ 

Final Price : _ ___ _ 

Date: ____ _ 

ACKNOWLEDGED BY: 

~ 
Contractor 

Date Assistant Superintendent Date 



A &' @ @mricrr 
727 San Pablo Ave #220, Albany , CA 94 706 
Tel 510-253-5337 - Fax: 510-52 7-3614 
email: AconstM@Gmail.com Contractor License: 896091 

Bill TO 
Project: Cole Academy Hot Site Phase II - Mechanical 

Oakland Unified School District 
1011 Union St, Oakland , CJ1 

CHANGE 0£!DER QUOTATION - PCO #1 

I P.O NO. I TERMS I 
I PCO #1 I I 

QTY DESCHIPTION RATE 

Extend the fen ci ng to al low for the transformer 

Sub quote 
!--~~~-~~~~~~~~--

1,629.00 

5% Markup 1,629 .00 

total work performed 

Bond 3% 

TOTAL 

Authorized Personnel Date 

Date 

7/5/2011 

AMOUNT 

1,629.00 

81 .45 

1,710.45 

51 .31 

1,76176 



03/17/2011 15:23 5105345405 NOR TH AMERICAN FENCE PAGE 01 / 02 

LIC. #274257 

NAME A&E Emaar 
ADDRESS 
CITY/ZIP 
JOB ADORE$ Cole Campus Oakltmd 
JOB CITY 
NEAREST CROSS STRf;ET -GRINDER IH!;IGHT $' 

USA Y 
LEAD SOURCE 
PHONE #1 2~...e!337 
JOB CONTACT 
P L. NOTICE YES 
PROPERTY OWNER 

JOB# 

N 0 CALL Y 0 N 0 
WHY 
Fax: 527...3614 

NO 
NO 

¢!;'.Nl!~TO~ iARiWIRE ~ UP 0 SITE PLAN DRAWING 
NAJ~GUN IStiL! Cl>aln Unll -SCR!WGUN flllER !Mteh (t} 

I ge. ~v'C. WELDER SELVEDGE IN OUT 

TORCH liNO POST 2118" '~ --
LAO DER ,. LINE POST 2 31'8" I ;'/CJ PAIN'T GATEPOST 

~'~··I C} 
WATER .... 
WATER HOSE l tf'OPRAIL 1 Sit!" b.- -- "'() - /V ~ I' ~-
COMP. BOT. RAIL 1 518" ll I A,, -BREAKER tr ENS ION WIRE T 0 a 
ROCKORILL POOTING Ol!PfH 3r 

KITTY HAWK '"COTING n'PE co11erai. --CORE OR/LL !GATE FRAME , 
. MOTOR ~CCESS Fair 

"'"''OHAMMSR IPOSi SPACE 10' ma~ 

eANOSAW )( 1VONTOUR 0 
CHAINSAW WRLINE. D 
SXILL $AW LEVEL D 
TRAFFIC CONES CLEAR LINE 

MUDiRUCK SPOILS/DEBRIS -DRILLER HOLES THRV 

LIFT HELPER y 

~~ POST l>IJLLflR STAKED YO 
909CA'T I 
PROVIDE N~CESSARY MATERIALS EQUiP~E~T & [A§OR TO: 
Remove on' post by cutting off at ~se and..;.fi~ll~w.;.;i.;.;.th;..;c;.::o;..:.n;.;;c.;.::re:.:.te:;.._ ______________ _ 
Rerl'love 914'1 offence and top/bottom rail-
Relnstall 9'4" of exlstl!!9 fence and rail and 11 '5" of additional fence and rail 

Repair of urjderground obstructions b!.£,the;;.;;rs.;;;.i...' ....... -------------------­
Price is for one move in. Additional move ln ... s .... a ... re-...$9 .. s.,.o_...o._.o.__.~----------------

0 EXIST FliNCE XX XX XX X LJ EXIST STRU. - 0 TIE ON 
_..;;;D;;;.,,__New_F_E ... t11_ci;_._. ·~·-· ._._ .. _._. -..o.0=---TE_.R_M_tNAL o o ROl.L GATE 

TOTAL 1,629.00 INSPECTED/APPROVED 
MATIFAB DEPOSIT$ SAU:S PERSON 
~--.-D-U_E_,$_._-...--1, ..... 6--29-.0-0-------'T-H-'-OM. PSON APPROVAL 

-'-~M...;.;S"---_ _.._Ne_t_30 ______ BUYER ACCEPTANCE X 

0 SINGLE GATE 
0 DOUBLE GATI: 

DATE 
OATE 
DATE 
DATE 

TO ORDER: 1. SIGN CON..IBAQI AT "BUYER ACCt:PTANCc' [A60VEJ. 2. 91RCLE THE ITEM[SJ YOU WAITT COMPLETED. 
3. FAA OR MAIL YOUR OROii:R TO US. 4. MAIL YOUR DEPOSIT CHE;CK TO THE ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE. 



UNITED FENCE CO~TRACTORS IMC. 

dba THOMPSON & rHOMPSON F:ENCE 

2584 GRANT AVEN Je 

SAN LORENZO, CA 94580 
(510) 276-8622 Fin: (510) 278-40241 

Bill TO: 

(CODE 

1200 

A& EEMAAR 
727 SAN PABLO AVENUE 
#720 
ALBANY, CA 94'TC6 

DESCRIPTION 

CHAIN LINK N/S-C.N 

CURRENT 
CONTRACT 

4.406 00 

CUSTOMER #: 3 1162 

INVOICE#: 36694360 

INVOICE DATE: 03/23/11 

DUE DATE: 05/07/11 

JOB: 116007 
COLE ELEMENTARY·A&E EMAAR 
1011 lJNIONST. 
OAKLAND, CA 

PREVIOUS PREV % 
etLLEO % COM PL 

2.777 00 63 .0 100.0 
COIFl·REMOVE ONE >osT BY CUTTING OF!=' AT BASE AND FILL 
WITH CONCRETE . ~ EMOVE 9' 4" OF FENCE ANO TOP /BOTTOM 

RAIL . RE- INSTl\L. 9' 4" Or- EXISTING FENCE AND RAIL ANO 
ll' 5" OF AODITlO~AL FENCE AND RAIL 

TOTALS: 4.406 .00 2. 777 00 63 .0 100 .0 

NET OUE: 

Thank you for your business! 

CURRENT 1 
BILLING 

1. 629 . 00 

1.629 .00 

1.629 .00 



·. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Division of Facilities Planning and Management · Phone 510-879 -8385 . FAX 510-879-1860 

PRELIMINARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 

PROJECT: Downtown Educational Com DATE: 7/5/2011 

Relocation/Cole Hot Site - Mechanical DSA FILE: 

CONTRACTOR: A & E Emaar DSA APP: 

PROJECT MGR: Bijan Beigi OUSD PROJ: 07034-3.1 

DESCRIPTION: 

To provide (3) down draft mechanical grills at the Cole Hot Site room. 

CODE: 2 Owner Requested Change 

REASON: 

The original mechanical diffusers were specified as side draft . Per Tech Services, down draft would be more efficient. Mechanical eng ineer 
also reviewed request and agreed to the change of design . 

ATIACHMENTS: A&E PC0#2 

Amount of Change: IV'i ADD i -] DEDUCT Final Price: _____ _ 

r--·1 Lump Sum ~ Time I Materials Not To Exceed Date: ____ _ 
c ·:i ocJ Contractor to proceed with work described herein, cost not to exceed $694; final cost to be 

determined after review and negotiation. 

Time Extension : calendar days 

INITIATED BY: REVIEWED BY. Yi ACKNOWLEDGED BY 

~~--remi?,_!zfi l~ rfo;J/lz-
Architect of Record Date 

Assistant Superintendent Date 



A&' Q:, Q:,ma-ar I 
727 San Pablo Ave #220, Albany, CA 94706 
Tel: 510-253-5337 - Fax 510-527-3~14 
email : AconstM@Gmail.com Contra~tor License. 896091 

BILL TO 

Project: Cole Academy Hot site Phase II - Mechanical 
Oakland Unified Schop! District 
1011 Union St, Oakla?d. CA 

CHANGM ORDER QUOTATION - PCO #2 

i 
P.O. NO. TERMS 

PC0#2 
QTY QESCR IPTION RATE 

; 
! 

Rkplace (E) diffuser with straight down registers 

' 

1 I Materials 355.81 

4 i 
' 

Labor 43.93 

31.27% L~bor tax burden 175.72 
' 

i 

i 

I 
I 

' 
I 
l 
! 

! 
15% i Markup 586.48 

total work performed 
I 

Bond I 3% 

TOTAL 

Authorized Personnel Date 

Date 

11/1/2011 

AMOUNT 

355.81 

175.72 

54 .95 

87 .97 

674.45 

20.23 

694 .68 



o\lA COHOl llO.oi lJrjG . RffnlCifR.lTIOt.'• tlUf!NC ' SUPPl •es 

AIR COLO SUPPLY #1693 

5005 RALEY BOULEVARD 

SACRAMENTO, CA 95838·1728 

EMA IL DUPLICATE INVOICE 

Deliver To: 

From: <Ji 1 Negr e tte 

Comments : 

Please Contact With Questions : 

916-924·8661 Invoice Number Customer Pagu 

11 18318 

Please refer to Invoice Number when (naking payment and remit to: 

AIR COLD SUPPLY #0664 

FI LE #30129 

PO BOX 60000 

SAN FRANCISCO. CA 94 160-0001 ! 

Sold To : 

A-1 AFFORDABLE PLNG . & HTG 

5330 NORMA WAY 

LIVERMORE , CA 94550 

428657 

TOTAL DUE ···> 

Ship To : 

HAMID DAOUDI 

727 SAN PAB LO AVE 

SUITE #220 

ALBAN Y, CA 94 706 

1 

355.81 

~7ip ·-
- ·····--·-··· - ·~---·---· ... _ --,.------ ·--·- . ·- --- - ·---·-- -~-------·---- - - ··· .. .. ---·- ·--- .. ~ ·--···-----

Sell 
hse Whse 

! 
I 664 664 
! 

Ordered Shipped , 
' 
I 3 3 

I 1 1 

Tax Customer Sales Job Name Code ~er~umber Person 

! 
CA01 HA~ IO DAOUDI 66~ 24X24 SIM 901 

-r-
Descrip tion Unit Price Item Numbe!+- - ·-.. 

SP-$90 12421 : 901 24X24 76.970 

SP-RED TA G RED TAG CllARGE 69.300 

t 

Invoice Sub- Total 

Freight 

Tax 

TOTAL DUE-·-> 

Invoice 
Date 

10/1712011 

UM 

EA 

EA 

Ba tch 

37 161 

Amount 

230.9 1 

69.30 

300 21 

2934 

26.26 

355.81 

ALL ACCOUNTS ARE DUE AND PAYABLE PER THE CONDITIONS AND TERMS OF THE ORIGINAL INVOICE. ALL PAST DUE AMOUNTS 
ARE SUBJECT TO A SERVICE CHARGE AT THE MAXIMUM RATE ALLOWED BY STATE LAW PLUS COSTS OF COLLECTION INCLUDING 
ATIORNEY FEES IF INCURRED. FREIGHT TERMS ARE FOR OUR DOCK UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED ABOVE . COMPLETE TERMS 
AND CONDITIONS ARE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST OR CAN BE VIEWED gN THE WEB AT http:llwolseleyna.comiterms conditlonsSale.h1ml 
GOVT BUYERS: ALL ITEMS QUOTED ARE OVEN MARKETUNLESS NOTED THERWISE. -

LEAD LAW NOTICE: BRASS/BRONZE PROD'ucrs WITHOUT "l.F" IN THE DESCRIPTION FIELD MAY CONTAIN LEAD AND 
THUS NOT COMPLY WITH LOW LEAD LAWS. THESE PRODUCTS MU ST NOT BE USED IN POTABLE WATER APPLICATIONS. 



~OAKLAND UNIFIED 
~SCHOOL DISTRICT 

CHANGE ORDER ROUTING FORM 

Services cannot be provided until the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order has been issued. 

Attachment 
Checklist 

DProof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
0Workers compensation insurance certification , unless vendor is a sole provider 

Pro·ect Mana er 
Street Address 727 San Pablo Avenue City Albany State CA Zip 94706 

Telephone 510-253-5337 Policy Expires 

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? X Yes D No Worked as an OUSD employee? D Yes x No 

OUSD Project# 07034 

Term 

Date Work Will Begin 8-26-2010 
Date Work Will End By 
(not more than 5 ears from start date) I 9-25-2010 

Compensation 

Total Contract Amount $ Total Contract Not To Exceed $120,556. 00 
Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Changed Amount $ 2,456.00 
Other Expenses Requisition Number 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract usmg LEP funds please contact the State and Federal Office before completmg reqws1t1011 

Resource# Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount 

7710 County School Facilities 1219003821 6271 $2,456.00 

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division Head Phone I 510-535-7038 I Fax I 510-535-7082 

1. Director, Facilities Planning an~nagement ) I 

Signature 
r-.../ '1 l'bl 1"\ 7 Date Approved 

General Counsel, Department of Facilities ~anning and Management 
\ ' 

2. 
Signature ' (\) It Date Approved 

Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management 

3. Signature ~7( 
....,-

~ 
Date Approved Vt 't/t ~ - ' \ -

Deputy Superintendent 

4 . Date Approved 

President, Board of Education 

5. Date Approved 

A999069.P001 Rev. 9/13/2013 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


